

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Chapter 185

AN ACT Relating to Pecuniary Interest by Municipal Officials in Municipal Contracts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 90-A, § 56, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 56 of chapter 90-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

'II. Contracts. A contract, other than a contract obtained through properly advertised bid procedures, made by a city during the term of a city official who has a direct or an indirect pecuniary interest in it is void,'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 186

AN ACT Regulating the Storage and Transportation of Frozen Foods.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 32, § 228-B, additional. Chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 228-B, to read as follows:

'Storage and Transportation of Frozen Foods.

Storage and transportation of frozen foods. No person, firm Sec. 228-B. or corporation engaged in the business of freezing, storing or transporting frozen foods shall store or transport such foods within this State unless they are stored or transported under suitable refrigeration which shall insure good keeping qualities and under temperatures and holding conditions approved by the Commissioner of Agriculture.

The commissioner may, after public hearings, make reasonable regulations for the storing and transportation of frozen foods, including temperature control, sanitation and other matters in accordance with recognized standards necessary for the protection of public health and the preservation of such foods in wholesome condition.

Any person, firm or corporation who shall violate this section or any regulation made hereunder shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for the first offense, and by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 for each subsequent offense.

Nothing in this section shall be construed to apply to delivery by a retailer to the home of the purchaser.'